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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S King George Court, 1,056° S of the ¢/l

Joppa Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(4529 King George Court)
11™ Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

5% Council District
¥ Case No. 05-640-A
Andrew Maruyama, et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Andrew Maruyama and his
wife, Ellen Maruyama. The Petitioners seek relief from Sections 1B01.2.C.1.b and 301.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a tract boundary setback of 17’ in
lieu of the minimum required 22%’ for a proposed open projection (deck), and an amendment to
the Final Development Plan for Oakdale, Lot 19, only, to allow projection of same outside the
building envelope. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on
the site plan submitted with the Petition filed and marked into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant fo

Section 32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek

variance relief for an owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing.

Under the Code, any property owner residing within 1,000 feet of the property in question who

objects to the relief requested has 15 days from the date of the sign posting to demand a public
hearing for a deigermination as to the merits of | the request. Additionally, the Zoning
Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner can schedule the matter for a public hearing if
deemed appropnate.

In this case, the Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section
32-3-303 (a)(2)(i) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property having been posted and
there being no requests for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the

documentation contained within the case file.



Based upon the information contained therein, I am persuaded to grant the vanance.
Relief is necessitated given the small size of the property and the location of existing
improvements thereon. There were no adverse comments submitted by any County reviewing
agency and none of the neighbors voiced any opposition. In fact, photographs show that
adjacent neighbors have constructed decks to the rear of their homes with similar setback

distances from the rear property line. Morecover, the photographs show that the rear of the

property is densely wooded and provides a sufficient buffer from the adjacent properties. Thus, it
appears that there will be no detrimental impact to adjacent properties and that the relief
requested meets the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. for relief to be granted.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property(s) and public hearing on these

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

Z:’{/THEREFORE,, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this ‘ day of July 2005 that the Petition for Administrative Variance secking relief from
Sections 1B01.2.C.1.b and 301.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit a tract boundary setback of 17” in lieu of the minimum required 22°%’ for a proposed open
projection (deck), and an amendment to the Final Development Plan for Oakdale, Lot 19, only,
to allow projection of same outside the building envelope, in accordance with Petitioner’s

Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permmit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be

rescinded.

:\ WIW:bjs for Baltimore County




Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

James T. Smith, Jr, County Execufive
Williom J. Wiseman Ill , Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-34068

July 1, 2005

Mr. & Mrs. Andrew Maruyama
4529 King George Court
Perry Hall, Maryland 21128

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
S/S King George Court, 1,056” S of the ¢/1 Joppa Road
(4529 King George Court)

11* Election District — 5® Council District
Andrew Maruyama, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. (5-640-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Maruyama:

N Enclosed_ Iza_lease find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal jto the C:::unty Bc_:ard of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

b,

WIW:bjs : for Baltimore County

cc:  People's Counsel; Cas% ile

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

N
%{9 Prnted on Regycied Paper



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _“519 Y04 Gcoryc Cova
whiich is presentlyzoned __ D2 5.0

This Petition shali be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached ereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)  / [5 o/ Z L / é Zz= AD 3o/ /

72 f?éeﬂm AN HITRGHED DELE ﬁf@a/ﬁewmgéz oty A TREET
,@f@_gﬂfh oF 17 Er N tEY o D o AmeEND

P Peverormens fm Fer opkDae | LT /T 72 st

Projecs7en F Same ov FS.de vhe S a/ﬁaf S 2

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
{, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by-the zoning

regutatmns and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that i/we are the legai owner(s) of the property which

is the subiject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print

Signature Pl
X glless ONGRAE
Address Telephone No. Name - Type of F'ri;4 /{/L( .
YA . M MG I
City State Zip Code Signature -V "
Attorney For Petitioner: X HS 2 U (colne CFXx Hip-2380776
| Address Telephone No.
Y ecCy Hall X _Md y 20129
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code

- Representative to be Contacted:
AnA Ceen \N&L 2 Yo AG. -
Name , HID~AFR 0T 74
A9 « m§ heotee €1 “ls-£29 3950

Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

ﬂérr‘f !*W( Me 24128

Signature

State Zip Code

- Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Balhmnr& County
day of that the subiect matter of this petition be set fora pubhc heanrq advertised as required by the zoning

abins of Baltimore County and that the property be repnsted

nnnnnn

Zoning Commissioner. of Baltimore County

§ APE NO. —Q; AL '% Reviewed By %ét ééte o~/ 5
g} 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date (o ~ /A2 25




Alﬁdaﬁt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zonirig Commissioner of Baltimare County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal of the Affiant(s) and that Affian{(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presentiy reside at _* 45X Uine feothe F . =

¥ i)erf"‘f Hz;“ A Mé.. ey 2L
City State “Z21p Code

Thai based upon personal knowledge, the following -are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate r@__rrdsh:p or practical difficulty):

X

The setbacks for our plot are 22 ¥ feet, and we have 30 feet from the back of our house
to the property line. Our desire is to have a deck to allow for outdoor activities. The
deck would be 13 feet deep, requiring a 17 foot setback, in violation of the current section
cited in previous page. We cannot purchase the land behind us, as it is already occupied.
We do not wish to move to a location with an existing deck or within code, as it would be
a hardship upon us. Our neighbors all have decks with similar or even less that 17 foot
setbacks (see attached photos), or are behind trees such that the deck would not intertere
with their property.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additionat information.

%/ %—/ L mun h /Z/LWW

x Andcees NGO OYama, ‘ N%E_Tﬁliep Mo covoama,

Name - Type or Print or Print

--_--__,‘-._.-_.-_--_—----.--r—-—-ﬂ--- ok e B e ---n—"-—-————--ﬂ---—u—-——---nﬂ——-—-—ﬂﬁ———---—ut—l-—l

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY , to wit.

/54
] HEREBY CERTIFY, this Y 7/ day of , M . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personaily’appeared
X MAN

LIARDy AN AVNE g EUWER. N NIINE
he Afftant{s) herein, personally known or satistactonly identfied o me as such Aftiani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand-and Natari@
N
X
Public

X My Commission Expires /f%/ dﬁ .,

REV 10/25/01



Alﬁda"it in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perury fo the Zoniﬁg Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowiedge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resideat ¥ H35 AT « s (eolhe C7
Address

3 Peccy Hatl o Md 2L
City T State Zip Code”

That based upon personal knowledge, the foliowing -are the facts upon which Iiwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical ditficuity):

X

The setbacks for our plot are 22 % feet, and we have 30 feet from the back of our house
to the property line. Our desire is to have a deck to allow for outdoor activities. The
deck would be 13 feet deep, requiring a 17 foot setback, in violation of the current section
cited in previous page. We cannot purchase the land behind us, as it is already occupied.
We do not wish to move to a location with an existing deck or within code, as it would be
a hardship upon us. Our neighbors all have decks with similar or even less that 17 foot
setbacks (see attached photos), or are behind trees such that the deck would not interfere
with their property.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

R R Etiaialel - ¢~ gy, 2 .= » % Eaieiiiuiuininiuieliuise
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY Umﬁﬂ to wit:

. é—’
\HEREBY CERTIFY, this ¥/~ day of &
of Marytand, in and for the County aforesaid, persona

X AL PMon W Sioms - Elier g fuypvns

the Amant(s) herein, persona owrt of satistactornly identified to me as suchrAmant(sy.
.

- ASWITNESS myhand and Notari ’ /
.o - X 1 /#Ai' / ‘_‘/ —
NotaryPublic

X' My Commission Expires 47 // / o9

, before me, a Notary Public of the State

REV 10/25/01
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

forthepfpper@ylmwdat HSAT) Yiwg OCarye
| ~ whichis presentlyzoned __ 2 5.0

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Ménagement. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s}) / 724 /. Z L f ;g, = AUD 3o/ /
VY BERMIT AN #77HcHED Dk (erer/ Moveerm)) comrsy A TREET

LrowDIRy SETRACK. oF 17 Fr N e OF o
PeveLormens sl Fer. o8<Davy Lo7# | F 77 1l

THE F7

Ta TN D 7o AmeErD

P}"EJ\fmﬁ?lf ﬁjﬂ'lﬂdﬂ @V?L‘-S'fa’-}ﬁ ,74‘4‘&-; éﬂ;/g’:%}, fﬁzb'f/%ﬁe..

of the zoning reguiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

of this petition form.

Property is {0 be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
i, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by-the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Bailtimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

Name - Type or Print

Signature

Company

Address Telephone No.
City Siate Zip Code

A Fublic Hearing having been funnaily?emandeﬁndfur 1!’1;:»1!:?4:!= to be

this day of ,
regutations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

CASE NO.
REV 10/25/01

DL~ &

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that {/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
i the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner{s):

N\C\QL}‘(&%

X Elle~s MNMoalfo~anaa
Name - Type or Print

x ¢ A }PLWM

Signature
X HS 34 U ol ¢ x & RE
Address >3 heoe et q’mbi;ﬁ%nie ﬁ
y ety Hedl A _fad y 21129
City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Ar ey ANEC L Fonabe
Name LD~ FR 0T FE
HOAD «ing beoroe €17 Hlg- €29 -3950
Address Tetephone No
_ﬁerrf Hall M 20108
City State Zip Code

*

required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

Zoning Commissioner of Baltmore County

Reviewed By g ;”Z% Zf Date & -2/ -..ﬁsj-
Estimated Posting Date ___é;{L



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR:

4529 King George Court, Perry Hall, Md 21128

Beginning at a point on the South side of King George Court which is 50 ft
wide at the distance of 1056 ft south of Joppa Road. Being lot # 19 in the
subdiviston of Oakdale II as recorded in Deed Liber 70, Folio 55. Also
known as 4529 King George Court and located in the 11" Election District,

5" Councilman District.

w%
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@)OPMENT MANAGEMENT

BALTIMORE COUNTY DE.:(TMENT OF PERMITS AND DE
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05-| 4 o -A Address _ “A5 25 K. J—;;_é:fﬁr(g c o7
Contact Person: I pbn S Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: & ~p/-~25" Posting Date: £ -¥z-05~ Closing Date: & X7+

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list {on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
grOperty on or before the posting date noted above. 1t should remain there through the ciosing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1.000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief: (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the pefition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearnng
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
%ostefdr, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

~ (Detach Along Dotted Line)

| Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05-| L 420 _I -A Address _ 45 =3 f{f,g/,, é’fﬁﬁlfq o7
Petitioner's Name ___ ;. /. o o /_cggﬁuyﬁm 7 Telephone /o0 - s 29~3847

Posting Date: &~ pR 25 Closing Date: )é-_.z 723"

WordingforSign: To Permit gy n 2 o gbm*ﬂim‘;(‘iﬁqz ,%,‘,,121 Qgﬁ-fggaqf/ézi;?’ﬁ’
Fh e rear\ Fagr s boiranors o0 F/“‘:ﬂ;;g A o i i gt PR O sy =2 2 /;zlﬁ el
T2 Ao g 76 /ﬁ?zﬂ'dha? Q/::’L’f“/qﬁﬁ:rfa?llﬂ_zﬁ_y% KD ale Cétw‘!‘}]{_?‘w

Fa / ' \
ook }A&%’_:J,m: ﬁ" Sme P TSl e PR L Sl 1 £ L,WC-,
WCR - Revised ©6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {BCZR) require that notice be given to the
' general public/neighboring property owners relative to” property Whith 18" 7e'80bject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satistied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: PS ~b6 YL A
Pelitioner: / e O g A
LA (A RY

{

Address or Location: L ERE /.{m? é:fﬂ"“]if & 7 -

‘__Hl-

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTHESING BILL TO:

Name: Som €.
Address:
Prerry Aot Md, 20028

Telephone Number: f‘ (0~ S RI—3%50

e,

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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Department of Permits a” |

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Smuth, Jr, County Executive
Iimothv M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
Counry Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

June 27, 2005

Andrew Maruyama

Elfen Maruyama

4529 King George Court
Perry Hall, Maryland 21128

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Maruyama:
RE: Case Number: 05-640-A, 4529 King George Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 1, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
wiil be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,
w. Gl 0.0
|

W. Carl Richards, Jr. o
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
(A
%{9 Printed on Recycled Paper
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June 6, 2005

County Oftfice Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting of: June 13, 2005

Item No,: 634, 635, 636, 637@ 642

Pursuant to your request, this Office has reviewed the referenced plan(s) and the
comments below are applicable and required to be corrected or incorporated into the final
plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant William F. Connolly, Jr.
Lieutenant Franklin J. Cook

Fire Marshal's Office

(O) 410-887-4881 (C) 443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 10, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management
| W |
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Acting Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For June 20, 2005 VR
Item No. 634, 635, 636, 63@1,

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
1tems, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-06102005.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE Jmﬁae FF, 200o- 1
] : e 2 T F By
Department of Permits and E Rt v i 9

Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 1i] o
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 3-640- Administrative Variance
The Otfice of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information conceming the matters stated herein, please
contact Curtis Murray 1n the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: CJA&

Division Chief W

CM/LL

WAREVREVZ ACS-640 dog



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor | State Q JomventoEue Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 5. Steele, Lt. Governor | m\ Netl J. Pedersen, Administrator
Administration ¥
Marviand Department of Transportation

Date: £ .7.05

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baitimore County Office of ItemNo. £ 4p J3S
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Adminisiration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A I b

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryviand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baitimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com
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The photographs were taken about 12 feet from the rear of 4529 King George Court, 1n
order to show the results of the requested 17 foot setback. Photographs 1-4 show the
properties on lot #s 18 and 20-22. Photograph #5 (the panoramic one) shows the view
from the backyard to the adjoining development on Shawn road. This shows that the

trees separating the two developments should prevent any noticeable change in the views
from the propertics on Shawn Road.
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